ATTACHMENT 5

Referral Agency Comments and Recommendations

The project was referred to the following referral agencies for review and comment. Those agencies that provided written comments are checked off.

Referral Agency	Response	Recommendation	Location
Building Inspection Division	✓	Conditional approval	Attached
Division Environmental Health	✓	Conditional approval	Attached
Public Works, Land Use Division	✓	Approval	Attached
California Department of Fish &		No response	
Wildlife			
NWIC	✓	Note	On file,
			confidential
Bear River Band Rancheria		No response	
Honeydew VFC		No response	
Intertribal Sinkyone Wilderness		No response	
Council			
Telegraph Ridge Fire Protection		No response	
District			
Mattole Unified School District		No response	
CalFIRE	✓	Note	On file
AG Commissioner		No response	
County Counsel		No response	
District Attorney		No response	
Sheriff		No response	
RWQCB		No response	
NCUAQMD		No response	
CA Division of Water Rights	✓	Approval	Attached
PG&E		No response	



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT BUILDING DIVISION

3015 H Street Eureka CA 95501 Phone: (707) 445-7245 Fax: (707) 445-7446

Building Division's Referral Comments for Cannabis Operations:

Acc	ela Record No: <u>PW- 17861</u> APN: <u>167- 272-607-000</u>		
The	e following comments apply to the proposed project, (check all that apply).		
	Site plan appears to be accurate.		
	Site plan is not accurate, submit revised site plan showing the following items: All grading including ponds and roads, Location of any water course including springs, All structures including size and use and all setbacks from each other, above stated items, and property lines.		
1	☐ Missing 3 metal starage containers, LPG tanks, shade cabana, wood framed ☐ carports attached to structure. See photos		
	Existing operation appears to have expanded as follows:		
9			
	Proposed new operation has already started.		
	Development is near a wet area. If yes, distance from development:		
	Development is near a Steam side Management Area (SMA). If yes, distance from development: <u>approx 801</u>		
1	Recommend approval based on the condition that all required grading, building plumbing, electrical, and mechanical permits and or Agricultural Exemptions ar obtained.		
V	Other Comments:		
3			
Nlaw	no: RASESKA Data: 9-2-22		

JWHITTLESEY

Approved with Conditions >

Processing activities must be supported by an approved onsite wastewater treatment system. Seasonal/outdoor cultivation sites may be supported by portable toilets. Applicant must obtain a permit for, and install, an approved onsite wastewater treatment system to support the processing location and either install approved septic systems or provide portable toilets to cultivation areas.

check spelling



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

MAILING ADDRESS: 1106 SECOND STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501-0579 AREA CODE 707

445-7491 445-7652 445-7377 445-7493 ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS ENGINEERING FACILITY MANAGEMENT

PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING
SECOND & L ST., EUREKA
FAX 445-7409

7491 NATURAL RESOURCES
7377 PARKS

CLARK COMPLEX HARRIS & H ST., EUREKA FAX 445-7388 LAND USE

LAND USE DIVISION INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

ON-LINE
WEB: CO.HUMBOLDT.CA.US

Michael Holtermann, Planner, Planning & Building Department

FROM:

Kenneth M. Freed, Assistant Engineer

DATE:

07/27/2022

RE:

Applicant Name	XOTIC FLAVORZ, LLC	
APN	107-272-007	
APPS#	PLN-2021-17861	

The Department has reviewed the above project and has the following comments:

\boxtimes	The Department's recommended conditions of approval are attached as Exhibit "A".	
	Additional information identified on Exhibit "B" is required before the Department can revie the project. Please re-refer the project to the Department when all of the requested information has been provided.	
	Additional review is required by Planning & Building staff for the items on Exhibit "C" . No re-refer is required.	
	Road Evaluation Reports(s) are required; See Exhibit "D"	
	Note: Prior to requesting an applicant to submit a road evaluation report, verify if the project is exempt from meeting road system performance standards under CCLUO v2.0 sections 313-55.4.6.5.1 and 314-55.4.6.5.1, even if this box is checked.	

No re-refer is required.

Additional comments/notes:

Applicant has submitted a road evaluation report, dated 07/07/22, with Part A –Box 2 checked, certifying that the road is equivalent to a road Category 4 standard.

The intersection of Mattole Road (County maintained) and Old Hinley Ranch Road (not County maintained) is surfaced to County standards as part of an earlier cannabis project's requirements for the roadway.

Whether specifically addressed or not within the road evaluation report, per Section 1273.03 of State Fire Safe Regulations, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 14 Natural Resources, Division 1.5 Department of Forestry, Chapter 7 - Fire Protection, Subchapter 2 SRA Fire Safe Regulations, which have been established pursuant to California Public Resource Code Section 4290 et seq. (a) At no point shall the grade for all roads and driveways exceed 16 percent; (b) The grade may exceed 16%, not to exceed 20%, with approval from the County of Humboldt Planning & Building Department with mitigations, such as paving, to provide for the same practical effect. Mitigation measures other than paving require an exception to be approved per Section 1270.06. [Note: Fire Safe Regulations set forth in County Code Section 3111-1, et seq. have been superseded by the 01/01/2020 CCR since County Code has not been recertified by the Department of Forestry pursuant to Section 1270.04.]

^{*}Note: Exhibits are attached as necessary.

Public Works Recommended Conditions of Approval

(A)	ıı cr	APPS # 1/861	
	Ap loc aga pav	UNTY ROADS- PROXIMITY OF FARMS: plicant is advised that County maintained roads may generate dust and other impacts to farm(s). Applicant shall ate their farm(s) in areas not subject to these impacts. Applicant shall be responsible for protecting their farm(s) ainst these impacts. Applicant shall hold the County harmless from these impacts. Applicant is advised that a yed road may not always remain paved and Applicant shall locate their farms appropriately. Applicant is advised the amount of traffic on a road will vary over time which may increase or decrease the impacts.	
	All the	UNTY ROADS- FENCES & ENCROACHMENTS: fences and gates shall be relocated out of the County right of way. All gates shall be setback sufficiently from County road so that vehicles will not block traffic when staging to open/close the gate. In addition, no materials all be stored or placed in the County right of way.	
		s condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing erations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.	
	COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 1): The submitted site plan is unclear and/or shows improvements that are inconsistent with County Code and/or Department of Public Works policies. The applicant is advised that these discrepancies will be addressed at the time that the applicant applies to the Department of Public Works for an Encroachment Permit. If the applicant wishes to resolve these issues prior to approval of the Planning & Building permit for this project, the applicant should contact the Department to discuss how to modify the site plan for conformance with County Code and or Department of Public Works policies. Notes:		
	Any ma be	UNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 2): y existing or proposed driveways that will serve as access for the proposed project that connect to a county intained road shall be improved to current standards for a commercial driveway. An encroachment permit shall issued by the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in the County maintained right way. This also includes installing or replacing driveway culverts; minimum size is typically 18 inches.	
	•	If the County road has a paved surface at the location of the driveway, the driveway apron shall be paved for a minimum width of 18 feet and a length of 50 feet.	
	•	If the County road has a gravel surface at the location of the driveway, the driveway apron shall be rocked for a minimum width of 18 feet and a length of 50 feet.	
	•	If the County road is an urban road, frontage improvements (curb, gutter, and sidewalk) shall also be constructed to the satisfaction of the Department. Any existing curb, gutter or sidewalk that is damaged shall be replaced.	
		e exact location and quantity of driveways shall be approved by the Department at the time the applicant applies the Department of Public Works for an Encroachment Permit.	
		s condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing erations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.	
	The	UNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 3): e existing driveway will require substantial modification in order to comply with County Code. The applicant may th to consider relocating the driveway apron if a more suitable location is available.	
	Sui	UNTY ROADS-PARKING LOT- STORM WATER RUNOFF: faced parking lots shall have an oil-water filtration system prior to discharge into any County maintained ility.	
		s condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing erations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.	
\boxtimes	All	UNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY & PRIVATE ROAD INTERSECTION VISIBILITY: driveways and private road intersections onto the County Road shall be maintained in accordance with County de Section 341-1 (Sight Visibility Ordinance).	
	Thi	s condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing erations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.	
	Any tha	UNTY ROADS- PRIVATE ROAD INTERSECTION: (AT COUNTY MAINTAINED RD) y existing or proposed non-county maintained access roads that will serve as access for the proposed project to connect to a county maintained road shall be improved to current standards for a commercial driveway. An croachment permit shall be issued by the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in County maintained right of way.	
	•	If the County road has a paved surface at the location of the access road, the access road shall be paved for a minimum width of 20 feet and a length of 50 feet where it intersects the County road.	
	•	If the County road has a gravel surface at the location of the access road, the access road shall be rocked for a minimum width of 20 feet and a length of 50 feet where it intersects the County road.	
	Thi	s condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing erations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.	
□ // E	All cor sig Dep	UNTY ROADS- ROAD EVALUATION REPORT(S): recommendations in the <i>Road Evaluation Report(s)</i> for County maintained road(s) shall be astructed/implemented to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department prior to commencing operations, final n-off for a building permit, or approval for a business license. An encroachment permit shall be issued by the partment of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in the County maintained right of way.	
_			



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

CURRENT PLANNING

3015 H STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501 ~ PHONE (707) 445-7245

7/26/2022

DATE:

Project Referred To The Following Agencies:									
Applicant Name Xotic Flavorz, LLC Key Parcel Number 107-272-007-000 Application (APPS#) PLN-2022-17861 Assigned Planner Michael Holtermann Please review the above project and provide comments with any recommended conditions of approval. To help us log your response accurately, please include a copy of this form with your correspondence.									
					Questions concerning this project may be directed to the assigned planner for this project between 8:30am and 5:30pm Monday through Friday.				
					County Zoning Ordinance allows up to 15 calendar day response date, processing will proceed as proposed.	ys for a response. If no response or extension request is received by the			
☐ If this box is checked, please return large format ma	aps with your response.								
Return Response No Later Than: 8/10/2022	Planning Clerk County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department 3015 H Street Eureka, CA 95501 Email: PlanningClerk@co.humboldt.ca.us Fax: (707) 268 - 3792								
We have reviewed the above application and recomi	mend the following (please check one):								
☑ Recommend Approval. The department has no contact the contact that	mment at this time.								
☐ Recommend Conditional Approval. Suggested cor	Recommend Conditional Approval. Suggested conditions attached.								
☐ Applicant needs to submit additional information. L	ist of items attached.								
□ Recommend Denial. Attach reasons for recommer Cannabis irrigation water is source Other Comments:	nded denial. ed from a rainwater catchment pond. No water right needed for rain catchment.								
7/27/2022	Jonathan Pham Environmental Scientist Division of Water Rights								

PRINT NAME:

From: Planning Clerk
To: Moredo, John

Subject: FW: Humboldt County Project Review - Project 17861

Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2022 10:26:51 AM **Attachments:** 17861 Referral Cover Sheet 07.26.2022.pdf

image002.png

Good morning,

Please process the email below with the attachment as a referral response from the Waterboard.

Thank you for your help.



Wilah Major

Administrative Services Manager Planning and Building Department

3015 H Street | Eureka, CA 95501

Phone: 707-445-7541 | Fax: 707-445-7446

Email: dmoxon@co.humboldt.ca.us

From: Pham, Jonathan@Waterboards < Jonathan.Pham@Waterboards.ca.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2022 10:11 AM

To: Planning Clerk <planningclerk@co.humboldt.ca.us> **Subject:** Humboldt County Project Review - Project 17861

Caution: This email was sent from an EXTERNAL source. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

Good Morning Planning Staff,

Thank you for contacting the Division of Water Rights with this project review request. Division staff have reviewed this project and recommend approval from a Water Rights perspective. Their irrigation water source is a rainwater catchment so they are not required to file for a water right.

Please let us know if you have any concerns.

Thank you for your time and have a nice day.

Best,

Jonathan Pham
Environmental Scientist
Registrations Unit
Division of Water Rights